a) IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (“IFRS 15”)
IFRS 15 supersedes IAS 11 Construction Contracts, IAS 18 Revenue and related interpretations and applies to all revenue

arising from contracts with customers, unless those contracts are in the scope of other standards. The new standard
establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from contracts with customers. Under IFRS 15, revenue is
recognized at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring
goods or services to a customer. The standard requires entities to exercise judgement, taking into consideration all of the
relevant facts and circumstances when applying each step of the model to contracts with their customers. The standard also
specifies the accounting for the incremental costs of obtaining a contract and the costs directly related to fulfilling a contract.

The Corporation adopted IFRS 15 using the full retrospective method of adoption. The effect of adopting IFRS 15 is as
follows:

Impact on the statement of income and comprehensive income for the three month period ended September 30, 2017:

 As reported

Decrease

Restated

Revenues 232,649 (10,076) 222,573

Cost of revenues 191,311 (8,312) 182,999

Gross profit  41,338 (1,764) 39,574

Income taxes 6,036 (538) 5,498

Net income  19,344 (1,226) 18,118

Total comprehensive income 15,247 (1,226) 14,021

Basic and diluted net income per share 0.33 (0.02) 0.31

Impact on the statement of income and comprehensive income for the nine month period ended September 30, 2017:

 As reported

Decrease

Restated

Revenues 733,319 (10,490) 722,829

Cost of revenues 602,882 (8,349) 594,533

Gross profit  130,437 (2,141) 128,296

Income taxes 21,662 (628) 21,034

Net income  79,128 (1,513) 77,615

Total comprehensive income 67,725 (1,513) 66,212

Basic and diluted net income per share 1.36 (0.03) 1.33

   Page 9 of 15

Impact on the statement of financial position as at January 1, 2017 and December 31, 2017:

 As at January 1, 2017 As at December 31, 2017

 As reported
Increase

(Decrease) Restated As reported
Increase

(Decrease)

Restated

Trade and other receivables 205,609 (8,853) 196,756 189,867 (20,174) 169,693

Contract assets ─ 44,426 44,426 ─ 46,196 46,196

Inventories  208,964 (32,156) 176,808 197,857 (26,803) 171,054

Current assets 447,311 3,417 450,728 445,506 (781) 444,725

Deferred tax assets 22,007 (1,066) 20,941 14,313 (490) 13,823

Non-current assets 545,591 (1,066) 544,525 538,426 (490) 537,936

Total assets 992,902 2,351 995,253 983,932 (1,271) 982,661

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
and provisions 178,566 (6,240) 172,326 161,575 (7,298) 154,277

Current liabilities 229,353 (6,240) 223,113 213,409 (7,298) 206,111

Deferred tax liabilities 36,056 1,786 37,842 26,070 1,011 27,081

Total long-term liabilities 156,218 1,786 158,004 76,291 1,011 77,302

Retained earnings 310,664 6,805 317,469 405,976 5,016 410,992

Total liabilities and equity 992,902 2,351 995,253 983,932 (1,271) 982,661

There is no material impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows.

The Corporation’s revenue recognition methodology is determined on a contract-by-contract basis. Significant changes to
the Corporation’s revenue recognition accounting policy as a result of adopting of IFRS 15 are set out below.

(i) Revenue recognition
Sale of goods
The majority of the Corporation’s revenue is generated from the manufacture of aeroengine and aerostructure components
for the aerospace market. Prior to adoption of IFRS 15, sales of goods were recognized when the goods were dispatched or
made available to the customer, except for the sale of consignment product where revenue is recognized on notification that